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DECISION AND ORDER 
Decision Issue Date Wednesday, April 28, 2021  

 

 PROCEEDINGS COMMENCED UNDER section 45(12), subsection 45(1) of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended 

Appellant(s):  FREDERIC TASSINARI 

Applicant(s):  TOM GARZELLI 

Property Address/Description:  215 SOUTH KINGSWAY   

Committee of Adjustment File 

Number(s): 20 115080 STE 04 MV 

TLAB Case File Number(s): 20 188182 S45 04 TLAB 

 

Hearing date: Thursday April 22nd, 2021 

Deadline Date for Closing Submissions/Undertakings:   

DECISION DELIVERED BY S. Makuch 
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REGISTERED PARTIES AND PARTICIPANTS 
Applicant    Tom Garzelli 

Appellant    Frederic Tassinari 

Party     Tom Garzelli 

Party     Jorge Hurtado 

Party     Lucia Tassinari 

 

INTRODUCTION 

 This is an appeal by the owners of 215 South Kingsway, from the Committee of 
Adjustment decision, refusing variances which would allow alterations to their existing 
two-storey detached dwelling by constructing an attached single car garage along the 
rear east portion of the south side wall. The variances are to permit a garage which 
would have: a smaller footprint than permitted under the bylaw; which would be closer 
to the south lot line than permitted; and, since the garage was attached to the house, 
which results in an FSI greater than permitted. The variances are set out in Appendix 1.  

 
BACKGROUND 

The proposed garage is to replace a larger garage which was in the back yard 
and was demolished to provide space for a swimming pool. The immediate neighbours 
to the south objected to the variances at the Committee of Adjustment because the 
garage would result in the south cement block wall of the garage being placed adjacent 
to their outdoor eating area. However, they did not appear at the TLAB hearing in 
opposition, apparently because they wanted to maintain good relations with their 
neighbours.   

 
MATTERS IN ISSUE 

The only issue before TLAB was whether the proposed garage would adversely 
affect the neighbours to the south. The appellants stated that they did not want the 
garage wall to negatively impact on the neighbours to the south. Otherwise, the 
variances have to meet the requirements of Provincial enactments set out below as well 
as the four tests for variances set out in the Planning Act also set out below.   
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JURISDICTION 

Provincial Policy – S. 3 

A decision of the Toronto Local Appeal Body (‘TLAB’) must be consistent with the 
2014 Provincial Policy Statement (‘PPS’) and conform to the Growth Plan for the 
Greater Golden Horseshoe for the subject area (‘Growth Plan’). 
 
 
Variance – S. 45(1) 

In considering the applications for variances from the Zoning By-laws, the TLAB 
Panel must be satisfied that the applications meet all of the four tests under s. 45(1) of 
the Act.  The tests are whether the variances: 

• maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan; 

• maintain the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-laws; 

• are desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land; and 

• are minor. 
 

 
EVIDENCE 

The only evidence presented  at the hearing was by Mr. and Mrs. Tassinari , 
owners of the property. Those objecting to the variances, did not appear at the hearing 
and sent a note to the owners stating they were not objecting at the hearing in order to 
maintain good relations.  

The oral evidence presented indicated that the main reason for the objection to 
the variances was the height of the wall of the garage. While additional concerns were 
included in written statements filed with TLAB, no one spoke about those concerns. 
They included snow falling from the roof of the garage into the backyard of the property 
to the south, and access to a gas line. 

 
ANALYSIS, FINDINGS, REASONS 

Based on a site visit and a review of plans for the garage I find that the four tests 
of the Planning Act are met and in particular that the garage will respect and reinforce 
the character of the neighbourhood. In the absence of any oral evidence in opposition, I 
also find the  concerns respecting the snow and gas line to be unsubstantiated. 
Furthermore, written concerns about the four tests were not persuasive. I do find, 
however, based on the evidence of the owners that the height of the wall to be a 
legitimate concern and thus find the south wall of the garage should be no higher than 
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the existing fence between 215 and 213 South Kingsway. In addition, the garage should 
be constructed in accordance with the plans filed with the Committee of Adjustment. 

 

 
DECISION AND ORDER 

The appeal is allowed and the variances set out in Appendix 1 are approved subject to 
the following conditions: (1) the south wall of the garage will be no higher than the 
existing fence on the south property line of 215 South Kingsway; (2) construction shall 
be substantially in accordance with the plans in Appendix 2.  
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APPENDIX 1 

 
1. Chapter 10.20.40.40.(1)(A)By-law 569-2013 The maximum permitted floor space 

index is 0.6 times the area of the lot (207.67 m2 ). The altered detached dwelling will 
have a floor space index of 0.64 times the area of the lot (221.43 m2 ).  

 
2. Chapter 10.20.40.70.(3)(B) By-law 569-2013 The minimum required side yard 

setback is 0.9 m. The altered detached dwelling will be located 0.27 m from the south 
side lot line.  

 
3. Chapter 10.5.40.60.(7)(B) By-law 569-2013 Roof eaves may encroach a maximum of 

0.9 m into the required setback provided that they are no closer than 0.3 m to a lot 
line. In this case, the eaves will encroach 0.88 m and will be located 0.02 m from the 
south side lot line.  

 
4. Chapter 200.5.1.10.(2)(A)(IV) By-law 569-2013 The required parking space in a 

garage must be a minimum of 3.2 m in width. In this case, the required space will 
have a width of 2.24 m. 

5.  Chapter 200.5.1.10.(2)(A)(i) By-law 569-2013 The required parking space in a 
garage must be a minimum of 5.6 m in length. In this case, the required space will 
have a length of 5.23 m. 

 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 2 
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